
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: INFORMAL VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Douglas Barrow 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
 

Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Graham Packham 
Dawn Wright 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Deborah Oliver (External Member) 
Sir Craig Mackey (External Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn 

Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/vROVT-2nZLg  
 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical location.  Any 
views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the Town Clerk after the 
meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s Covid Approval Procedure who will 
make a formal decision having considered all relevant matters. This process reflects the current 
position in respect of the holding of formal Local Authority meetings and the Court of Common 
Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings and take formal decisions 
through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other officers nominated by him after the informal 
meeting has taken place and the will of the Committee is known in open session. Details of all 
decisions taken under the Covid Approval Procedure will be available on line via the City 
Corporation’s webpages. 
 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 
meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the 
formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London 
Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion
[...]
, CRIME, SENTENCING AND COURTS BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE-ACQUISITIVE CRIME ELECTRONIC MONITORING 

PROJECT 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 



5 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 94) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 96) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC COMMITTEE MINUTES 

For Information 
 
 

 a) Strategic Planning & Performance Committee  (To Follow) 
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Strategic Planning & 

Performance Committee meeting held on 6 September 2021. 
 

 b) Resource Risk & Estates Committee  (To Follow) 
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk & Estates 

Committee meeting held on 6 September 2021. 
 

 c) Economic & Cyber Crime Committee  (To Follow) 
  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Economic & Cyber Crime 

Committee meeting held on 7 September 2021. 
 

20. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE 
 The Chair to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
21. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 The Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 



6 
 

22. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE 
 Commissioner & Chief Officers to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 
23. S22A COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- OUT OF HOURS REMAND TEAM- 

(NICHE TWO WAY INTERFACE)- LEICESTERSHIRE POLICE 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
24. MTFP AND BUDGET CHALLENGES INTERIM UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 106) 

 
25. RESOLUTION FROM THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 To consider the resolution of the Health & Well Being Board from 16 July 2021. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 108) 

 
26. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk and Chief Executive. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 120) 

 
27. GW 1-5: CITY OF LONDON POLICE VEHICLE FLEET REPLACEMENT 

PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 121 - 128) 

 
28. GW2: IN-VEHICLE AUDIO/VIDEO SYSTEM 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 150) 

 
29. GW 6: POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY DECANT CAR PARKING - 

MIDDLESEX STREET CAR PARK 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 151 - 164) 

 



7 
 

30. GW3: SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCP) - VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
WORKSTREAM 

 Joint report of the Commissioner and Director of the Built Environment. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 190) 

 
31. TRANSFORM PROGRAMME UPDATE: FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 
 Report of the Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 191 - 196) 

 
32. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

33. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Monday, 19 July 2021  

 
Minutes of the informal meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held 

virtually on Monday, 19 July 2021 at 3.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Caroline Addy 
Douglas Barrow 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Graham Packham 
Dawn Wright 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Deborah Oliver (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk 

Simon Latham - Director, Police Authority 

Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team 

Rachael Waldron - Compliance Lead, Police Authority Team 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain 

Alistair Cook - Head of Police Authority Finance 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Aga Watt - Chamberlain’s Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

Zoe Dhami - Community & Children’s Services Department 

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

 
City of London Police: 
Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London Police 

Angela McLaren - Assistant Commissioner 

Cecilie Booth - Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer 

Christopher Bell - City of London Police 

David Evans - City of London Police 

Oliver Shaw - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

 -  

In attendance  

Claire Giraud - City & Hackney Public Health Department 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Marianne Fredericks - Member, Court of Common Council 

Helen Fentimen - Member, Court of Common Council 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Town Clerk explained that this was an informal meeting. Any views 
reached by the Committee today would have to be considered by the Town 
Clerk after the meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s 
Covid Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered 
all relevant matters. This process reflected the current position in respect of the 
holding of formal Local and Police Authority meetings and the Court of 
Common Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings 
and take formal decisions through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other 
officers nominated by him after the informal meeting has taken place and the 
will of the Committee is known in open session. Details of all decisions taken 
under the Covid Approval Procedure will be available online via the City 
Corporation’s webpages 
 
Before hearing apologies, the Chair wished to recognise the work of Joyce 
Nash and her many years of dedicated service on the Professional Standards & 
Integrity Committee. Following her passing last month, a moment of silence 
was held.   
 
Apologies were issued from Alderman Timothy Hailes and Munsur Ali. Graham 
Packham would join the meeting late and Tijs Broeke may have needed to 
leave the meeting for a short period at 4pm but would re-join when possible. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 June 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner which 
set out Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Board. 
 
A brief update on the work of the suicide prevention steering group (constituted 
in 2017) was provided by a representative of the City & Hackney Public Heath 
Team. The matter of suicide prevention was of utmost importance and the 
Board acknowledged that it needed to work with the City Corporation and other 
partners to progress measures that would be discussed in non-public. The 
Board also agreed to look at the need for physical barriers at certain locations. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

5. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

Page 10



a) Professional Standards & Integrity Committee  
 

A Member requested that the stop and search data also be shared with 
the wider Board, when available. 
 
Members agreed they needed to be mindful about making requests for 
information from the Force. Timeframes needed to be realistic and 
ideally would be integrated into the schedule of Board and Committee 
meeting items being drawn together by th
[...]
da plan for the Board and all of its Committees. This work 
would be ready for September. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021, 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

Page 14



17. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk regarding the Board’s non-
public outstanding references. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

a) Professional Standards & Integrity Committee  
RESOLVED, that the draft non-public minutes of the Professional 
Standards & Integrity Committee meeting held on 6 May 2021, be noted. 

 
b) Resource, Risk & Estates Committee  

RESOLVED, that the draft non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk & 
Estates Committee meeting held on 1 July 2021, be noted. 

 
19. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  

The Chair addressed the Board and gave a verbal update. 
 

20. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner addressed the Board and gave a verbal update: 
 

21. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE  
There was no further update. 
 

22. SUICIDE PREVENTION AND SUICIDE PREVENTION STEERING GROUP 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
Members received a joint report of the Commissioner and City & Hackney 
Public Health regarding suicide prevention. 
 

23. NATIONAL CYBERCRIME PROGRAMME: REGIONAL CYBER CENTRES - 
PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF AND PARTICIPATION IN A COMPANY 
AS A NATIONAL HUB AND SERVICE PROVIDER  
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding the National Cybercrime Programme: Regional Cyber Centres - 
Proposed establishment of and partici
[...]
ped as a coherent 
guide to the full digital transformation of our public-facing and internal services and 
thus our organisation. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the City of London Police’s Digital Services Strategic Roadmap 
accompanying this report as the basis in principle for the digital transformation 
of the CoLC’s services. 
 

• Support the IT Director and Chief Operating Officer in setting the clear 
expectation amongst CoLP stakeholders that this roadmap shall be used as a 
guide for any local digital transformation initiatives within their own services; 
and that the CoLC IT team shall be notified of such initiatives so that they can 
be fully supported in a collaborative way, seeking to leverage value across the 
CoLC family. 
 
 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 
  Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The previous IT Strategy, which had a greater focus on the Technology Strategy, 

was due for review by the end of 2020. 
 

2. In November 2018, Summit and Policy and Resources committed the 
organisation to the MHCLG public sector Digital Declaration. 
https://localdigital.gov.uk/declaration/ 

 
3. This Digital Services Strategic Roadmap (attached as Appendix A) is a strategy 

document that provides a broader view of modern IT which is solution focussed 
and utilises enabling technologies that support better collaboration and data 
insight. 
 

4. The people we serve, employ and partner with are mostly used to digital services 
in other areas of life, whether it be in professional or personal capacities.  There 
is a high weight of expectation that CoLC similarly follows suit.  

 
5. The ambitions of the Policing Plan and Transform versus the pressures on 

internal resources are making it essential to increase efficiency and effectiveness 
in resource use through appropriate collaboration, including with machines via 
automation.  

 
6. CoLC has made steady progress in becoming digital in some aspects of how we 

work, with s
[...]
ft blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 30
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	9 Digital Services Strategic Roadmap for the City of London Police
	Appendix A- CoLP Digital Services Strategic Roadmap v0.3 180621

	10 Q1 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2021-22
	11 Domestic Abuse Act 2021
	12 Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Bill
	13 City of London Police-Acquisitive Crime Electronic Monitoring Project
	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Non-Public Outstanding References
	23 S22a Collaboration Agreement- Out of Hours Remand Team- (Niche Two Way Interface)- Leicestershire Police
	24 MTFP and Budget Challenges Interim Update Report
	25 Resolution from the Health & Wellbeing Board
	26 Suicide Prevention in the City of London
	27 GW 1-5: City of London Police Vehicle Fleet Replacement Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1

	28 GW2: In-Vehicle Audio/Video System
	20210709 - Watchguard - In Vehicle audio video v2
	2021(08)12_WatchGuard_RAID Log

	29 GW 6: Police Accommodation Strategy Decant Car Parking - Middlesex Street Car Park
	Appendix 1 Project Coversheet Rev0
	Appendix 2 - Middlesex Street - Cost Book Rev0
	Copy of Appendix 3 - Middlesex Street - Risk Register Rev0 (002)

	30 GW3: Secure City Programme (SCP) - Vulnerable People Workstream
	G3 Vulnerable People Corporate Risk Register  FINAL

	31 Transform Prog

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Thursday, 23 September 2021  

 
Minutes of the informal meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held 

virtually on Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 9.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Officers: 
 
John Barradell - Town Clerk 

Douglas Trainer - Deputy Town Clerk 

Simon Latham - Director, Police Authority 

Alex Orme - Head of Police Authority Team 

Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team 

Rachael Waldron - Compliance Lead, Police Authority Team 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - The Chamberlain 

Alistair Cook - Head of Police Authority Finance 

Sean Green - Chamberlain’s Department 

Philip Mirabelli - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

Ola Obadara 
Matt Pitt 

- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

Kiki Hausdorff - Remembrancer’s Department 

Philip Saunders - Remembrancer’s Department 

Ruth Kocher - Department for Environment 

Chris Lovitt 
 

- Department of Community & Children’s Services 

 
City of London Police: 
Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London Police 

Angela McLaren - Assistant Commissioner 

Cecilie Booth - Chief Operating Officer and Chief Financial Officer 

Christopher Bell - City of London Police 

Clinton Blackburn - City of London Police 

David Evans - City of London Police 

Fiona Murphy - City of London Police 

Martin O’Regan - City of London Police 

James Morgan - City of London Police 

Oliver Shaw - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Alexander Wisbey - City of London Police 

 
 



1. APOLOGIES  
The Town Clerk explained that this was an informal meeting. Any views 
reached by the Committee today would have to be considered by the Town 
Clerk after the meeting in accordance with the Court of Common Council’s 
Covid Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision having considered 
all relevant matters. This process reflected the current position in respect of the 
holding of formal Local and Police Authority meetings and the Court of 
Common Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with virtual meetings 
and take formal decisions through a delegation to the Town Clerk and other 
officers nominated by him after the informal meeting has taken place and the 
will of the Committee is known in open session. Details of all decisions taken 
under the Covid Approval Procedure will be available online via the City 
Corporation’s webpages. 
 
Apologies were given by Munsur Ali, Sir Craig Mackey and it was noted that the 
Commissioner would be joining the meeting late due to a prior engagement.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 19 July 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Board received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner which 
set out the public Outstanding References from previous meetings of the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED, That the report be noted. 
 

5. COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

a) Strategic Planning & Performance Committee  
Members received the draft public minutes and non-public summary of 
the Strategic Planning & Performance Committee meeting held on 6 
September 2021. 

 
b) Resource Risk & Estates Committee  

Members received the draft public minutes and non-public summary of 
the Resource, Risk & Estates Committee meeting held on 6 September 
2021. 

 
c) Economic & Cyber Crime Committee  

Members received the draft public minutes and non-public summary of 
the Strategic Planning & Performance Committee meeting held on 7 
September 2021. 

 
6. CHAIR'S PUBLIC UPDATE  



The Chair provided the Board with a verbal update on the following areas: 
 

• The success of the Police Authority Dinner held on 9 September 2021. 

• The good output from the Strategic Communications and Engagement Plan, 
including monthly updates to PCCs. 

• The Force and Authority were both making representations on the Online 
Safety Bill. There had been a push from stakeholders, trade and victim bodies, 
to see fraud included within that. 

• Member engagement had increased through updates from the Sector Policing 
Teams. There was a desire to establish local panels and the Force was 
working with the Authority to clarify some of the details around that – but the 
initiative was welcomed.  

• Further Member engagement took place in the form of briefings ahead of the 
Extinction Rebellion (XR) protests in August-September. The Force 
demonstrated strong partnership working, with good communication with the 
business community in particular. Further work to improve communications with 
residents was being explored and real progress had been made. 

 
A Member commented on the increased social media presence from the Chair 
of the Board, which was a positive addition to the communications piece.  
 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

7. COMMISSIONER'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
Members received a verbal update of the Commissioner and Chief Officers, 
including an update on National Lead Force (NLF). The following areas were 
covered: 
 

• Overall crime within the City had increased slightly as more people returned. 
This was to be expected as the City came back to life, which was to be 
welcomed. In comparison to 2019, crime was still reduced but this would 
continue to be monitored. 

• XR presented a substantial challenge for the Force, City of London and local 
communities. The extra demands on the Force from increased patrol to 
overtime. would be reported on in due course. Positive partnerships were 
established with businesses but also with communities and residents. The 
Assistant Commissioner thanked the local community for the support received. 
It was felt that communications had largely been positive throughout the 
protests.  

• Tendering had closed on the Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis 
Service procurement (FCCRASP), with the bids going to the programme board 
and then FCCRASP Committee on 1 October 2021. 

• There had been an article in MyLondon based on the results of the inclusive 
employer survey from 2020. This highlighted behaviours that were not welcome 
within the organisation. The Force gave assurance that equalities, diversity and 
inclusion (EDI) was being actively worked on, which had been reflected in the 
report to the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee, with reports due 
at the October Board. The Assistant Commissioner was acutely aware that 
COLP needed to be inclusive as well as diverse. It was a disappointing article 
to read but the Force acknowledged it and expressed a drive to improve. 

 
With regard to the MyLondon article, the Force confirmed that it did not 
highlight any issues that were previously unknown, although it was also 



acknowledged that the Force could do more to make BAME colleagues feel 
more comfortable about coming forward to voice their concerns.  
 
Whilst both the Board and officers agreed there was a lot of work to do, they 
also recognised that an enormous amount of work was already underway. 
There were six work streams being led by senior officers all reporting to an 
internal EDI Delivery Board. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were being 
developed, with an action plan already in place, in tandem with the work of the 
NPCC toolkit. More positive news from the IE survey included that two thirds of 
participants felt they were treated with dignity and respect and there was a 
positive culture in the Force.  
 
There was a general push from Members to drive forward with this work at 
pace and a request that the work of the EDI Delivery Board tie in with the work 
of the Tackling Racism Taskforce, that provided recommendations relevant 
across the City Corporation and all its institutions. 
 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

8. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE  
The public update on NLF was provided within the Commissioner’s update 
(item 7). 
 

9. DIGITAL SERVICES STRATEGIC ROADMAP FOR THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE  
Members considered a report of the City Corporation Chief Operating Officer 
regarding the Digital Services Strategic Roadmap for the City of London Police. 
 
Members sought assurances that officers were making effective use of the 
existing technology before investing in new provisions. Efficiency should not 
override effectiveness in responding to both national and local needs.  
 
It was noted that there was little detail on resourcing costs. Officers confirmed 
that costs would largely need to be funded from capital and a strategy board at 
the COLP would manage a prioritisation process, delivering aspirations built on 
compelling and affordable business plans to ensure the programme was 
achievable. 
 
There was an officer name included in the annex, it was requested that this be 
removed.  
 
Members asked whether conversations had already taken place with existing 
third-party suppliers about what they were already in a position to provide. In 
broad terms, the proposals could be supported by existing partners but there 
were instances where the City would be looking to engage specialist partners. 
Members requested that the City engage in conversations with contractors in 
order to map out what services may need to be sought from new providers.  
 
The Chair of RREC reminded Members that he had commissioned a review 
into the City Corporation’s IT provision for the Force. The Chief Finance and 



Operating Officer of the City of London Police confirmed the scope of this 
review had been agreed. Members requested that this be shared with the Chair 
and Deputy Chair of RREC (22/2021/P).  
 
The Assistant Commissioner noted that this needed to be an integrated change 
programme for the COLP.  
 
RESOLVED that Members, subject to continued discussion with third-party 
providers, and a correction to the annex as stipulated:  
 

• Approve the City of London Police’s Digital Services Strategic Roadmap 
accompanying this report as the basis in principle for the digital 
transformation of the CoLC’s services. 

• Support the IT Director and Chief Operating Officer in setting the clear 
expectation amongst CoLP stakeholders that this roadmap shall be used 
as a guide for any local digital transformation initiatives within their own 
services; and that the CoLC IT team shall be notified of such initiatives 
so that they can be fully supported in a collaborative way, seeking to 
leverage value across the CoLC family. 

 
 

10. Q1 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2021-22  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Q1 Revenue 
and Capital Budget Monitoring 2021-22. 
 
The Chamberlain extended thanks to the Force for their constructive approach 
to discussing savings. With regard to revenue and the additional risks on table 
4, she queried when the mitigations will be sufficiently developed for RREC to 
scrutinise. For capital, the £10mil cost from Action Fraud slippage may be 
coverable this year but it was pushing the pressure into future years. The Police 
Authority Treasurer agreed these were the two areas the Force needed to grip. 
 
Members welcomed the report and suggested that in future it distinguish a 
value of savings that were within the gift of the Force and which were not.  
 
There was concern that the £1.3mil of savings relating to the National Enabling 
Programme (NEP) would not be realised and Members sought an 
understanding on what could be mitigated. 
 
Table 4 had two items listed as red, three as amber. In light of this, Members 
did not feel that the conclusion drawn by the Force (that it was on course to 
meet savings), was realistic. Members called for greater discipline for realistic 
projections and forecasting. This process needed to facilitate transparency and 
accountability of the Force. The Chief Operating and Finance Officer (COFO) 
noted that officers were perhaps too optimistic and she agreed to address this.  
 
Assurances were given by the Chamberlain and Commissioner that the 
Government had indicated it would cover the cost of the National Insurance 
increases for the public sector. 
 



Members noted that the largest cost was in people/salary, but they were not 
content with continued holding of staff vacancies for savings. This had been 
discussed at RREC was already in the process of being addressed by the 
Force. 
 
The Chief Operating and Finance Officer of the Force confirmed a that the 
£5.6mil savings plan would be delivered. £2.2mil of this was outside the control 
of the COLP  but officers were working closely with the City Corporation and 
this figure had already reduced to £1.7mil. The Force were holding discussions 
and hoped to have further accommodation costs removed. There was a rating 
appeal with the valuation office regarding the status of the building in use at 
New Street and the outlook was positive. If granted, this would create a further 
£500k saving. Conversations were ongoing with the Director of IT to reduce IT 
costs, and a lot of progress had already been made in this area. Actions 
included going through every legacy system and deleting any that were not 
desperately necessary.   
 
IT was noted that the loss of Counter Terrorism Funding was following a re-
prioritisation of funding by the Government whereby COLP had been impacted.  
 
All work on savings had to tie in with the Transform and City Corporation TOM 
work. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

11. DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 2021  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

12. POLICE, CRIME, SENTENCING AND COURTS BILL  
Members received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the Police, Crime, 
Sentencing and Courts Bill. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE-ACQUISITIVE CRIME ELECTRONIC 
MONITORING PROJECT  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the City of London 
Police Acquisitive Crime Electronic Monitoring Project. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021, 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding the Board’s non-public outstanding actions. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

a) Strategic Planning & Performance Committee  
There were no non-public minutes of the Strategic Planning & 
Performance Committee meeting held on 6 September 2021. 

 
b) Resource Risk & Estates Committee  

Members received the draft non-public minutes of the Resource, Risk 
and Estates Committee meeting held on 6 September 2021. 

 
c) Economic & Cyber Crime Committee  

Members received the draft non-public minutes of the Economic & Cyber 
Crime Committee meeting held on 7 September 2021. 

. 
20. CHAIR'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  

There was no further update from the Chair. 
 

21. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
Members received an update of the Commissioner & Chief Officers. 
 
The Commissioner and Members offered their thanks and appreciation to 
Assistant Commissioner Alistair Sutherland, who was due to leave COLP 
shortly to join the British Transport Police. 
 

22. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE  
Members received an update from the Commissioner and Chief Officers on 
NLF. 
 

23. S22A COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- OUT OF HOURS REMAND TEAM- 
(NICHE TWO WAY INTERFACE)- LEICESTERSHIRE POLICE  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding a S22a 
Collaboration Agreement on Out of Hours Remand Team (Niche Two Way 
Interface) – Leicestershire Police. 
 



24. MTFP AND BUDGET CHALLENGES INTERIM UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the MTFP and 
Budget Challenges Interim Update. 
 

25. TRANSFORM PROGRAMME UPDATE: FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY  
The Chair and Board requested that item 31, Transform Programme Update: 
Financial Sustainability, be brought forward. 
 
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Transform 
Programme’s financial sustainability. 
 

26. RESOLUTION FROM THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
Members received a resolution from the Health and Wellbeing Board regarding 
suicide prevention. 
 

27. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding Suicide Prevention 
in the City of London. 
 

28. POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  
The Chair and Board agreed to take item 33a), Police Accommodation 
Programme Update, ahead of the various Gateway Reports. 
 
Members received a joint report of the Commissioner, Chamberlain and City 
Surveyor regarding the COLP accommodation programme. 
 

29. GW 1-5: CITY OF LONDON POLICE VEHICLE FLEET REPLACEMENT 
PROGRAMME 2021/22  
Members considered a Gateway 1-5 report of the Commissioner regarding the 
City of London Police Vehicle Fleet Replacement Programme 2021/22. 
 

30. GW2: IN-VEHICLE AUDIO/VIDEO SYSTEM  
Members considered a Gateway 2 report of the Commissioner regarding the In-
vehicle audio/vehicle system.  
 

31. GW 6: POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY DECANT CAR PARKING - 
MIDDLESEX STREET CAR PARK  
Members considered a Gateway 6 report of the City Surveyor regarding the 
Police Accommodation Strategy Decant Car Parking – Middlesex Street Car 
Park. 
 

32. GW3: SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCP) - VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
WORKSTREAM  
Members received a joint Gateway 3 report of the Commissioner and Director 
for Built Environment regarding the Secure City Programme – Vulnerable 
People Workstream. 
 

33. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 



 
34. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two items of urgent business. 
 
The first, concerning the COLP accommodation update, was taken ahead of 
the gateway reports.  
 
The second was a confidential item for which all officers departed the meeting, 
with the exception of the Town Clerk, Director of the Police Authority Team, 
Assistant Commissioner and clerk to the Board. 
 

b) Commercial Director Recruitment  
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding Commercial Director Recruitment. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.53am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


